

5-1-87

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

APR 7 1987
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

PALM HARBOR SPECIAL
FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

CASE NO. 70, 119

DCA-2 NO. 86-1150

Appellant,

v.

CELESTINE KELLY,

Appellee. /

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
CELESTINE KELLY

On Appeal From A Final Order of the
Second District Court of Appeal of Florida

Submitted by:

Joseph H. Kaplan
KAPLAN, SICKING & BLOOM, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellee
P.O. Drawer 520337
Miami, Florida 33125
Telephone: (305) 325-1661

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
A. Did the Court of Appeals err in concluding that Florida Statutes, Section 447.04(1)(a) (1977), which prohibits non-citizens from becoming business agents, controls over Florida Statutes, Section 455.10 (1979), which provides that "No person shall be disqualified from practicing an occupation or profession regulated by the State solely because he is not a United States citizen"?	3
B. If Florida Statutes, Section 447.04(1)(a) (1977) was not repealed by Florida Statutes, Section 455.10 (1979) and still purports to exclude aliens from engaging in the occupation of business agent, does Florida Statutes, Section 447.04(1)(a) violate the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution?	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding That the Restriction on the Licensing of Business Agents Based on Citizenship Contained in Section 447.04(1)(a) (1977) Controls Over the Prohibition on the Restriction From Practicing an Occupation Based on Citizenship Contained in Section 455.10 (1979).	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The 1979 Enactment of Section 455.10 Is the Last Substantive Expression of Legislative Intent on the Subject of Restricting Persons From Practicing Occupations Based on Citizenship.	8
2. Section 455.10 (1979) was a Comprehensive Revision of the Subject matter of Restricting Employment Based on Citizenship.	12
3. The Department's Construction of the Statute is Entitled to Great Weight.	14
4. Summary	16
B. If Florida Statutes, Section 447.04(1)(a) Is Not Void As Having Been Repealed, Then It Is Invalid As Violative of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.	17
1. The Doctrinal Formulation of the Equal Protection Test	17
2. The State's Discrimination Against Aliens Becoming Business Agents Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny and Does Fall Within the Narrow Political Function Exception to the Rule of Strict Scrutiny	19
a. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Section 447.04(1)(a) Fails the First Prong of the Political Function Exception Test	19
b. The Citizenship Restriction Contained in Section 447.04(1)(a) Also Fails the Second Prong of the Political Function Exemption Test	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Summary	32
V. CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34-35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Albury v. Jacksonville Beach, 295 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1974)	10
Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68, 99 S.Ct. 1589, 60 L.Ed.2d 49 (1979)	18, 23, 26, 30
Anglin v. Mayor, 88 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1956)	14
Arias v. Examining Board of Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technicians, 353 F. Supp. 857 (D.P.R. 1972)	25
Askew v. Schuster, 331 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1976)	10
Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216, 104 S.Ct. 2312, 81 L.Ed.2d 175 (1984)	17, 29, 31, 33
Cabell v. Chavez-Salido, 454 U.S. 432, 102 S.Ct. 735, 70 L.Ed.2d 677 (1982)	18-19, 23, 26, 29
Cable-Vision, Inc. v. Freeman, 324 So.2d 149 (Fla.3d DCA 1975)	10
Carpenters Local Union 1194 v. Santa Rosa County Board of County Commissioners, 12 FPER §17352 (1986)	21
Citrus, Cannery, Food Processing and Allied Workers, Local 173 v. Manatee County Mosquito Control District, 12 FPER §17340 (1986)	22
CWA v. Alachua County Library District, 12 FPER §17335 (1986)	22

	<u>Page</u>
Debolt v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 427 So.2d 221 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	13
Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District, 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983)	14
Department of Transportation v. Florida Coalition of Rail Passengers, Inc. 466 So.2d 403 (Fla.1st DCA 1985)	15
Douglass v. Sepe, 421 So.2d 27 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	10
Examining Board of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores De Otero 426 U.S. 572, 96 S.Ct. 2264, 49 L.Ed. 65 (1976)	24, 31
Foley v. Connelie, 435 U.S. 291, 98 S.Ct. 1067, 55 L.Ed.2d 287 (1978)	24, 26, 29, 30
Gershanik v. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners, 458 So.2d 302 (Fla.3d DCA 1984)	15
Gow v. AFSCME, Local 1363, 4 FPER §4162 (1978)	28
Graham v. Ramani, 383 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1980)	15
Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365, 91 S.Ct. 1848, 29 L.Ed.2d 534 (1971)	17
In re Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717, 93 S.Ct. 1851, 37 L.Ed.2d 910 (1973)	24, 27, 31
Riesel v. Graham, 288 So.2d 594 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	10
Kubiak v. Canaveral Port Authority, 12 FPER §17214 (1986)	22

	<u>Page</u>
Kulkarni v. Nyquist, 446 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	25
LIUNA, Local 678 v. City of Melbourne, 12 FPER §17321 (1986)	22
Oldham v. Rooks, 361 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1978)	8, 10, 12, 13, 14
Parker v. Baker, No. 85-29000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) [11 FLW 2223]	11, 12
Peoples v. State, 287 So.2d 63 (Fla. 1973)	8
Public Employees Relations Commission v. Dade County Police Benevolent Association, 467 So.987 (Fla. 1985)	14
Routh v. Richards, 138 So. 69 (Fla. 1931)	14
Southeast Volusia Hospital District v. National Union of Hospital and Health Care Employees, 429 So.2d 1232 (Fla.5th DCA 1983)	16
State v. Board of Public Instruction, 113 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1959)	14
State v. Durmann, 427 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1983)	10, 12, 13, 14
State ex rel Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Business Regulation, 276 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1973)	15
State ex rel Charlotte County v. Webb, 49 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1950)	10
State v. Smith, 123 So.2d 700, 703 (Fla. 1960) <u>cert. denied</u> 371 U.S. 947 (1963)	20
Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634, 93 S.Ct. 2842, 37 L.Ed.2d 853 (1973)	17-18, 22-23, 26-27, 29-31

	<u>Page</u>
Sundram v. Niagara Falls, 77 Misc.2d 1002, 357 N.Y.S. 2d 943 (1973)	25
Surmeli v. New York, 412 F. Supp. 394 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	25
Szeto V. Louisiana State Board of Dentistry, 508 F. Supp. 268 (E.D. La. 1981)	24-25
Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410, 68 S.Ct. 1138, 92 L.Ed. 1478 (1948)	34
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33, 36 S.Ct. 7, 60 L.Ed. 131 (1915)	34
Wong v. Hohnstrom, 405 F. Supp. 727 (D. Minn. 1975)	25
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064, 30 L.Ed. 220 (1886)	17, 34

Statutes

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat. (1983)	2, 6
§447.04(1)(a) Fla. Stat. (1977)	2-34
§447.04(2)(a) Fla. Stat. (1983)	6
§447.04(2)(a) Fla. Stat. (1985)	1
§447.04(2)(b) Fla. Stat. (1983)	6
§447.203(14), Fla. Stat. (1985)	27
§447.209 Fla. Stat. (1985)	28
§447.301, Fla. Stat. (1985)	27, 28
§447.308, Fla. Stat. (1985)	28
§447.309, Fla. Stat. (1985)	28

	<u>Page</u>
§447.401, Fla. Stat. (1985)	27
Chapter 455 Part I, Fla. Stat. (1979)	9, 12
Chapter 455 Part II, Fla. Stat. (1979)	9
§455.012 Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1974)	9, 12
§455.10 Fla. Stat. (1979)	1-20
§943.13(2) Fla. Stat. (1980)	14

Other Authorities

House Bill No. 962, Chapter 77-116, Laws of Florida	9
Senate Bill No. 393, Chapter 77-184, Laws of Florida	9
